MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 216

Chapter 216.

An Act to prohibit the sale of toy pistols.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Penalty for selling, etc., toy pistols.

Whoever has in his possession a toy pistol for the explosion of percussion caps or blank cartridges, with intent to sell the same, or sells, or offers to sell or give away the same, shall be fined not less than five, nor more than one hundred dollars; and such person shall be liable for all damages resulting from such selling or giving away, to be recovered in an action on the case.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 217.

An Act to complete the records in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

procure copies, duly attested by the register of deeds for

York county, of so much of the records in the York county registry of deeds as were made prior to the incorporation of Cumberland county, and file said copies in the Cumberland

county registry of deeds, in the same manner and form as the

The commissioners of Cumberland county may

Commissioners of Cumberland co. authorized to procure certain copies of deeds from York county registry.

-to be filed in Cumberland registry

-to be indexed.

Expenses, how paid.

current records thereof, preserving the number and page of the original volume. Said commissioners shall also prepare an index to said copies, in the form known as the ledger index, to be filed therewith. All the expenses of making said copies, filing and indexing the same, shall be paid from the treasury of

Cumberland county, upon bills audited by said commissioners.

Attested copies of copies, to have same force as attested copies of original records.

Copies of the copies made, attested and filed as Sect. 3. aforesaid, duly attested by the register of deeds for Cumberland county, shall be of the same force and effect as like copies of the original records, attested by the register of deeds for York county.

Approved March 14, 1883.